## FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEASURE A PROJECT COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

For project awarded to County of Santa Barbara in Cycle 4 of the Measure A Bicycle and Pedestrian and Safe Routes to School Programs

This First Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement ("First Amendment") is entered into by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a municipal corporation ("Sponsor") and the SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS, a State local government, acting as the Santa Barbara County Local Transportation Authority ("Authority").

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2019, Authority and Sponsor entered into a Cooperative Agreement to provide funding from the Measure A Cycle 4 South Coast Safe Routes to School, Bicycle and Pedestrian Program specified herein (the "Program") to Sponsor's projects for the particular transportation improvement project work specified in the Cooperative Agreement (the "Projects"); and

WHEREAS, Sponsor is requesting an amendment to change the implementing agency from COAST to Santa Barbara Bicycle Coalition (SBBIKE) for the Safe Routes to School project as shown in Attachment G of the Cooperative Agreement; and

**WHEREAS,** Authority may approve changes to the implementing agency in accordance with Sections 1.2 and 3.7 of the Cooperative Agreement;

**WHEREAS**, the Cooperative Agreement Section 3.7 Amendment requires both Parties agree to change or modify the Agreement in writing.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings herein made and the mutual benefits to be derived therefrom, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Cooperative Agreement through this Third Amendment as follows:

- 1. Section 1.2.a is added in its entirety as follows:
  - 1.2.a. Sponsor requested, and Authority approves a change in the implementing agency from COAST to Santa Barbara Bicycle Coalition (SBBIKE) for the Safe Routes to School project.
- 2. Attachment G as attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference is amended as follows:

Project Implemented by: COAST Santa Barbara Bicycle Coalition

3. **Ratifications**. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amendment shall modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Cooperative Agreement. The terms and provisions of the Cooperative Agreement

except as expressly modified and superseded by this First Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of the Parties.

4. **Counterparts.** This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the Parties.

(Signatures on following page.)

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned Parties have executed this First Amendment and it shall become effective when fully executed by the Parties.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA	SBCAG, acting as the SANTA BARBARA COUNTY LOCAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY:
By:Bob Nelson, Chair	By: / Joly Suna Holly Sierla, Chair Date: 4/15/2/
	Date: <u>4/15/2/</u>
ATTEST: Mona Miyasato, County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	ATTEST:
By:	By: Marjie Kirn, Executive Director
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael C. Ghizzoni County Counsel	APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael C. Ghizzoni County Counsel
By: Bu Math  Deputy County Counsel	By: Daniel Course of face CROAG
Deputy County Counsel	Deputy County Counsel for SBCAG

Attachment G: Project Scope, Cost Schedule and Funding Plan for Safe Routes to School

## Safe Routes to School, Bicycle & Pedestrian Programs

## **ATTACHMENT G**

## PROJECT SCOPE, COST, SCHEDULE AND FUNDING PLAN



Project Sponsor(s): County of Santa Barbara Measure A Project ID #: MSA-17-4-12

**Contract** County of Santa Barbara

**Administrator:** 

Project Implemented by: COAST Santa Barbara Bicycle Coalition

**Project Name:** Safe Routes to School (COAST)

Project Scope: Provide Safe Routes to School Program to all South Coast Schools. Program will be administered by COAST.

**Project Location:** Schools in all south coast jurisdictions, including Cities of Carpinteria, Santa Barbara, Goleta, and the unincorporated County.

**Project Contact:** Mark Friedlander

**Project Payment:** Payment made from SBCAG to COAST upon County approval of invoice and submittal to SBCAG.

**Funding Program:** South Coast Safe Routes to School Program

Project Phase	Description	Total Project Cost Estimate		Measure A %	Sponsor funding amount	Sponsor funding %	Start	Finish	Timely Use of Funds Deadline
	Conduct Safe Routes to School programs at all south coast schools	\$369,000	\$225,000	61%	\$144,000	39%	July 2019	June 2022	6/30/2023
	Total	\$369,000	\$225,000		\$144,000				

<sup>\*</sup>This is a multi-agency sponsored project. All project sponsors will include Project scope, cost, schedule and funding plan as an Attachment to their Agreement.